
APOLOGIES Committee Services
Tel. 01621 875791 / 876232

Council Chamber 01621 859677
HEAD OF PAID SERVICE’S OFFICE
HEAD OF PAID SERVICE
Richard Holmes

03 August 2018

Dear Councillor

You are summoned to attend the meeting of the;

SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

on MONDAY 13 AUGUST 2018 at 7.30 pm.

in the Council Chamber - Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon.

A copy of the agenda is attached.

Yours faithfully

Head of Paid Service

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP CHAIRMAN Councillor R P F Dewick

VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor A S Fluker

COUNCILLORS Mrs B F Acevedo
B S Beale MBE
R G Boyce MBE
Mrs P A Channer, CC
Mrs H E Elliott
P G L Elliott
M W Helm
R Pratt, CC
N R Pudney

Please note: Limited hard copies of this agenda and its related papers will be available at the meeting. Electronic 
copies are available via the Council’s website.

PLEASE NOTE CHANGE OF 
VENUE

Unrestricted Document Pack



THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK



Page 3
For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791

or see the Council's website – www.maldon.gov.uk.

AGENDA
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
MONDAY 13 AUGUST 2018

1. Chairman's notices (please see overleaf)  

2. Apologies for Absence  

3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 7 - 12)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 July 2018, (copy 
enclosed).

4. Disclosure of Interest  

To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 
Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for Members.

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).

5. TPO 4/18 - Paton Place, Nipsells Chase, Mayland  (Pages 13 - 20)

To consider the report of the Director of Planning and Regulatory Services, (copy 
enclosed).

6. TPO 8/91 - The Orchard, Nipsells Chase,
[...]
ops Village Design Statement – 2010

 Althorne Village Design Statement - 2015

 Woodham Walter Village Design Statement – 2017

 Various Conservation Area Appraisals

Copies of all Background Papers are available for inspection at the Maldon District Council 
Offices, Princes Road, Maldon, Essex CM9 5DL during normal office hours.



206

MINUTES of
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
16 JULY 2018

PRESENT

Chairman Councillor R P F Dewick

Vice-Chairman Councillor A S Fluker

Councillors Mrs B F Acevedo, B S Beale MBE, Mrs P A Channer, CC, 
P G L Elliott and M W Helm

265. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.

266. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R G Boyce, MBE and H E 
Elliott.

267. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 June 2018 
be approved and confirmed.

268. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

All Members declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 6 - TPO 4/18- Paton 
Place, Nipsells Chase, Mayland and Agenda Item 7 - TPO 8/19 – The Orchard, Nipsells 
Chase Mayland as one of applicant was a fellow member of Maldon District Council.

In addition Councillor A S Fluker declared a non –pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 5 - 
HOUSE/MAL/18/00448 - 85 Nipsells Chase, Mayland and Agenda Item 8 - 
FUL/MAL/18/00230 - Asheldham Pit, Southminster Road, Asheldham, Essex as he 
knew the applicants. 

Councillor B S Beale, MBE, declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 8 - 
FUL/MAL/18/0023 - Asheldham Pit, Southminster Road, Asheldham, Essex, as he 
knew the applicant.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



207

Councillor Mrs P A Channer, CC declared a non-pecuniary interest as she was a
Member of Essex County Council, a consultee on planning application matters with
respect generally to highways, matters of access and education primarily. 

The impact of General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) requirements was raised.   It 
was noted that the Director of Planning was looking into this and would report back in 
due course.

The Committee received the reports of the Director of Planning and Regulatory Services 
and determined the following planning applications, having taken into account all 
representations and consultation replies received, including those listed on the 
Members’ Update circulated at the meeting.

269. HOUSE/MAL/18/00448 - 85 NIPSELLS CLOSE, MAYLAND 

Application Number HOUSE/MAL/18/00448
Location 85 Nipsells Chase, Mayland

Proposal Part two storey, part single storey front and 
side extension

Applicant Mr David McWilliams
Agent Mr Matthew Kitching
Target Decision Date 17.07.2018
Case Officer Devan Lawson
Parish MAYLAND
Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council

Member Call In
Councillor M Helm, Reason: Public Interest  

Following the Officer’s presentation, Mr David McWilliam, the Applicant, addressed 
the Committee.

A discussion ensued regarding the proposed development and its potential impact on the 
existing character and appearance of both the dwelling and the surrounding area. 

Councillor P G L Elliott proposed that the application be approved contrary to the 
Officer’s recommendation as he could see no problems with the application. This was 
seconded by Councillor A S Fluker.

Members reviewed the drawings at length and concluded that there was no detriment to 
the street scene or the single storey neighbouring property. Furthermore, no external 
objections had been received regarding this proposal. 

The Chairman put Councillor P G L Elliott’s proposal, seconded by Councillor A S 
Fluker to the Committee, a vote was taken and the recommendation to approve, contrary 
to the Officer’s recommendation, was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED, subject to the following conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.

Page 8



208

REASON: To comply with this Section 91(1) The Town & Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended)

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: AD/1942-DM-B-SP/LP, AD/1942-DW-A-EXIS, 
AD/1942-DW-B-PRO.
REASON: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
details as approved.

3. The external surfaces of the extension shall be constructed of the materials to 
match the existing dwelling.
REASON: In the interest of the character and appearance of the area in 
accordance with policy D1 of the approved Local Development Plan and 
guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.

270. TPO 4/18 - PATON PLACE, NIPSELLS CHASE, MAYLAND 

Tree Preservation Officer TPO 4/18
Location Paton Place, Nipsells Chase, Mayland
Proposal Confirmation of TPO 4/18
Confirmation by 11.11.2018
Case Officer Emma Worby
Parish MAYLAND

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council

Decision on confirmation of a Tree 
Preservation Order as per the Council’s 
scheme of delegation

A Members’ Update had been submitted providing a site map.

Following the Officer’s presentation, Mr Paton, an Objector, addressed the Committee.

Members debated the merits/demerits of the preservation order and a number of 
concerns were raised as follows:

 that placing an order on fruit tress was very unwieldy given the need to prune at 
least twice a year;

 that existing oak trees over 100 years old did not have an order on them;
 that advice received from horticulturalists suggested that a Tree Preservation 

order was not appropriate for young fruit trees;
 that the Tree Officer should be in attendance to explain the criteria, in order to 

properly consider this order, and,
 that clarity was required around the Maldon District Council’s definition of a 

Tree Preservation Order.   

Councillor A S Fluker proposed that the TPO be deferred and that a site visit be 
arranged with the Tree Officer in attendance. Furthermore that the Tree Officer attend 
Committee and clear photographs outlining the areas for preservation be provided. This 
was seconded by Councillor Mrs P A Channer. 

The Chairman put the recommendation to defer to a vote and this was carried. 

RESOLVED that the Tree Preservation Order be DEFERRED, in order for the Tree 
Officer to attend Committee and for Officers to provide more information.

Page 9



209

   

271. TPO 8/91 - THE ORCHARD, NIPSELLS CHASE, MAYLAND 

Tree Preservation Order TPO 8/91
Location The Orchard, Nipsells Chase, Mayland
Proposal Revocation of TPO 8/91
Target Decision Date N/A
Case Officer Emma Worby
Parish MAYLAND
Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council

Decision on the revocation of a Tree Preservation 
Order as per the Council’s scheme of delegation.

In light of the discussion under Item 6 - TPO 4/18 - Paton Place, Nipsells Chase, 
Mayland, the Chairman put the recommendation to defer Item 7 - TPO 8/91- The 
Orchard, Nipsells Chase, Mayland to the Committee. Upon a vote being taken the 
motion was carried.

RESOLVED that the revocation of the Tree Preservation Order 8/91 be DEFERRED, 
in order for the Tree Officer to attend Committee and for Officers to provide more 
information. 

272. FUL/MAL/18/00230 - ASHELDHAM PIT, SOUTHMINSTER, ASHELDHAM, 
ESSEX 

Application Number FUL/MAL/18/00230

Location Asheldham Pit, Southminster Road, Asheldham, 
Essex

Proposal

Erection of an education centre, tea room, 6x holiday 
log cabins, 1x staff/workers accommodation, 1x 
welfare cabin, 6x fish breeding pods and associated 
hard-standing, parking and access point.

Applicant Mrs Lisa Brown
Agent Mr Chris Moore - Plainview Planning LTD
Target Decision Date 31st July 2018
Case Officer Anna Tastsoglou
Parish ASHELDHAM 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council

Major Application
Member Call In
The item has been called in by Cllr Dewick on the 
grounds of public interest.

A  Members’ Update had been submitted advising that additional letters of support, 
objections and comments had been received post the publication of the report. It also 
contained comments from Economic Development and the Coast and Countryside 
Officer.  

Page 10



210

The Committee received the Officer’s presentation. 

The Chairman advised the Committee that the applicants had asked to defer the 
application to allow for the completion of the ecology report.

Councillor A S Fluker, in response, said that more information, not just the ecology 
report, was required before the application could be considered. He proposed that the 
application be deferred and this was seconded by Councillor M W Helm. 

The Chairman put the proposal to a vote and the recommendation to defer was carried.

RESOLVED that the application be DEFERRED, in order for the applicant to submit 
more information. 

273. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

The Chairman drew Members’ attention to the reports for noting on the agenda. He 
advised the Committee that these were available on the I drive and in the Members’ 
Room.

RESOLVED that this was NOTED.

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.19 pm.

R P F DEWICK
CHAIRMAN

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item no. 5
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND REGULATORY SERVICES
to
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
13 AUGUST 2018 

Tree Preservation Officer TPO 4/18
Location Paton Place, Nipsells Chase, Mayland
Proposal Confirmation of TPO 4/18
Confirmation by 11.11.2018
Case Officer Emma Worby
Parish MAYLAND
Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council

Decision on confirmation of a Tree Preservation Order as per the 
Council’s scheme of delegation

1. RECOMMENDATION

CONFIRM Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 4/18 without any modifications.

Please be aware that this item was deferred for consideration at the previous 
South East Area Planning Comm
[...]
 of
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND REGULATORY SERVICES
to
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
13 AUGUST 2018

Tree Preservation Order TPO 8/91
Location The Orchard, Nipsells Chase, Mayland
Proposal Revocation of TPO 8/91
Target Decision Date N/A
Case Officer Emma Worby
Parish MAYLAND
Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council

Decision on the revocation of a Tree Preservation Order as per the 
Council’s scheme of delegation.

1. RECOMMENDATION

REVOKE Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 8/91 subject to the confirmation of TPO 
4/18. 

Please be aware that this item was deferred for consideration at the previous 
South East Area Planning Committee Meeting of 23 August 2017 in order for a 
site visit to take place, clarification to be provided and a Tree Consultant to be in 
attendance when the item is considered.  

2. SITE MAP

Please see overleaf.

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Agenda Item no. 6

Area Covered by TPO 8/91

Page 22



Agenda Item no. 6

3. SUMMARY

3.1 The trees located at The Orchard, Nipsells Chase, Mayland are currently protected 
under the area classification TPO 8/91. An ‘area order’ covers all the trees within the 
specified area at the time of serving the order. Any new trees which are planted or that 
grow after the TPO is served are not protected. In line with government guidance the 
council believes that this TPO should be updated to better suit the current site and the 
TPO 4/18 has been served for the same site, intended to replace the TPO 8/91. 

3.2 In line with the scheme of delegation, the revocation of the TPO 8/91 has been 
brought before members to decide. 

3.3 The Site

3.3.1 The site referred to as The Orchard runs between the dwelling Riversleigh on Nipsells 
Chase up to the rear of the properties on Seaview Parade and to the rear of the 
properties on North Drive.

4. MAIN RELEVANT POLICIES

Members’ attention is drawn to the list of background papers attached to the agenda.

4.1 Corporate Plan 2015-2019:
 Corporate Goals: 2. Protect
[...]
8/00724 - TPO 08/91 Area 1 - If necessary, remove some 
trees to enable erection of boundary fence, others along boundary to be coppiced 
to hedge. Area A on plan - remove all trees apart from viable fruit trees and 
perimeter trees. Area B - coppice 50% of trees. (NB TPO only applies to trees that 
existed as trees at the time of serving 1991) – Approved.

Page 24



Agenda Item no. 6

Land North of Riversleigh:
 DD/17/01060 - T1 - Elm - Fell. T2 - Wild Pear - Fell. T3 - Wild Pear - Fell. Can 

works proceed under 5 day dead and dangerous trees notice - Approved.

7. CONCLUSION

7.1 TPO 8/91 is intended to be updated by the serving of the new TPO 4/18 in line with 
government guidance to review all area TPOs with a view to replacing them with 
individual or group classifications were appropriate. 

7.2 The serving of TPO 4/18 does not automatically supersede TPO 8/91. Therefore is it 
considered that the TPO 8/91 should be revoked to ensure that the trees within this 
location have effective protection against any proposed works or felling which may 
affect the amenity value that they provide without the confusion of two TPOs 
covering the same location.

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item no. 7
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
THE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND REGULATORY SERVICES
to
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
13 AUGUST 2018

Application Number FUL/MAL/18/00445
Location Land Rear of 32 Steeple Road Mayland
Proposal Erection of 2No. bungalows and attached garages.
Applicant Mr Penny – Penny Homes Ltd
Agent Andrew Pipe – Andrew Pipe Associates
Target Decision Date EOT: 14.08.2018
Case Officer Devan Lawson Tel: 01621 875845
Parish MAYLAND

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council

Member Call In 
Cllr. Channer, Cllr. Helm
Reason: Public Interest, Local knowledge and nearby planning 
history.

1. RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE for the reasons as detailed in Section 8 of this report.
[...]

contrary to policies S1, S2, S8, E1 and H4 of the Maldon District Local Development 
Plan ( MDLDP) (2017) and Government advice contained within the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2018).

4. MAIN RELEVANT POLICIES

Members’ attention is drawn to the list of background papers attached to the agenda.

4.1 National Planning Policy Framework 2012 including paragraphs:
 11 Presumption in favour of sustainable development
 38 Decision-making
 47-50 Determining applications
 79 Rural Housing
 117-118 Effective use of land
 124-132 Achieving well-designed place

4.2 Maldon District Local Development Plan 2014 – 2029 approved by the Secretary 
of State:
 S1 Sustainable development
 S8 Settlement boundaries and the countryside
 H4 Effective Use of Land
 D1 Design quality and built environment
 D2 Climate Change and Environmental Impact of New Development
 T1 Sustainable Transport
 T2 Accessibility
 E1 Employment
 N2 Natural Environment and Biodiversity

4.3 Relevant Planning Guidance / Documents:
Maldon District Design Guide (MDDG) (2017)

Page 30



Agenda Item no. 7

5. MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

5.1 Principle of Development

5.1.1 The Council is now in a position where it can demonstrate an up to date deliverable 
supply of housing land for a period in excess of five years.  This is a material 
consideration and means that any application for new development must be 
determined in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise. 

5.1.2 The application site lies partly outside the defined settlement boundary of Mayland as 
identified in the Local Development Plan (LDP) as such it is considered that Policy 
S8 of the LDP is applicable for the bungalow proposed to the south of the site.  Policy 
S8 requires development to be directed to sites within settlement boundaries to 
prevent urban sprawl beyond existing settlements and to protect the District’s 
landscape.  Outside of the defined settlement boundaries, th
[...]


Objection Comment Officer Response
Insufficient access width and visibility 
including emergency access

Please see section 5.5. It is also noted 
that the Local Highway Authority have 
raised no objection and considered the 
access to be safe. 

Ownership disputes over the access This is a civil matter and cannot be dealt 
with via the planning system

Below the water table – increase in 
surface water and fluvial flooding

The site is situated outside of Flood 
Zones 2 and 3. However a condition can 
be imposed regarding surface water 
drainage

Overlooking Please see section 5.4
Contamination risks Please see section 5.7

Page 39



Agenda Item no. 7

Potential harm to ecology Please see section 5.9
Existing use of the site is not permitted 
during the hours it is operated

This is not a matter that relates to this 
application. 

The dwellings would mean that the 
existing use of the site would have to be 
moved closer to the neighbouring 
premises. 

There is no evidence to suggest that any 
buildings within the site are proposed to 
be relocated. Any new structures would 
require planning permission and would 
be subject to a full assessment including 
impact on neighbouring amenity. 

Outside of development boundary Please see section 5.1
Traffic increase on Steeple Road It is considered that the provision of 2 

dwellings would provide a minimal 
increase in vehicle movements. 

Precedent for future development The application should be determined on 
its own merits and the existing situation. 
Speculation of potential future 
developments cannot form the basis of 
decision making. 

8. REASON FOR REFUSAL

1. Part of the application site lies outside of the defined settlement boundary of 
mayland where policies of restraint apply. The council can demonstrate a five 
year housing land supply to accord with the requirements of the national 
planning policy framework. The site has not been identified by the council for 
development to meet future needs for the district and does not fall within either 
a garden suburb or strategic allocation for growth identified within the maldon 
district local development plan to meet the objectively assessed needs for 
housing in the district.  The proposal would therefore, represent the unjustified 
encroachment of built form into the countryside, with associated visual 
impacts.  Furthermore, there has been no evidence provided to demonstrate 
that the proposal would not involve the unacceptable loss of employment or 
that there is a significant under-use of land. The development would therefore 
be unacceptable and contrary to policies S1, S2, S8, E1 and H4 of the Maldon 
District Local Development Plan (2017) and government advice contained 
within the National Planning Policy Framework (2018).

Page 40



Agenda Item no. 8
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND REGULATORY SERVICES
to
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
13 AUGUST 2018

Application Number FUL/MAL/18/00787
Location Land East Of Goldsands Road, Southminster
Proposal Proposed agricultural workers dwelling.
Applicant Mr John Fisher - D.J.Fisher(Farms) Limited
Agent Mr Mike Otter - GPO Designs Ltd
Target Decision Date 21.08.18
Case Officer Anna Tastsoglou Tel: 01621 875741
Parish SOUTHMINSTER

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council

Member Call In by Cllr Fluker on the grounds of public interest 
and the idiosyncratic and subjective reasoning regarding design, 
size, bulk and sustainability of the proposed development

1. RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE for the reasons as detailed in Section 8 of this report.

2. SITE MAP

Please see overleaf.

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



Agenda Item no. 8
Page 42



Agenda Item no. 8

3. SUMMARY
3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information

3.1.1 The application site is located on the eastern side of Goldsands Road, outside of the 
settlement boundary of Southminster.  The main part
[...]
significant and material detrimental impact on the 
character and appearance of the surrounding countryside.  Inadequate evidence 
has been provided to demonstrate that an essential functional need exists for 
an agricultural workers dwelling to be erected at the site and it is therefore 
considered that the harm identified is not outweighed by other material 
planning considerations.  The proposal is therefore contrary to policies S1, S8, 
H7, T1 and T2 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan and the 
guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.

Page 52


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 TPO 4/18 - Paton Place, Nipsells Chase, Mayland
	6 TPO 8/91 - The Orchard, Nipsells Chase, Mayland
	7 FUL/MAL/18/00445 -  Land Rear of 32 Steeple Road, Mayland, Essex
	8 FUL/MAL/18/00787 - Land East of Goldsands Road, Southminster



Minutes of the meeting


314

MINUTES of
SOUTH EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
13 AUGUST 2018

PRESENT

Chairman Councillor R P F Dewick

Vice-Chairman Councillor A S Fluker

Councillors Mrs B F Acevedo, B S Beale MBE, R G Boyce MBE, 
Mrs P A Channer, CC, M W Helm and R Pratt, CC

340. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES (PLEASE SEE OVERLEAF) 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.

341. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs H E Elliott. P G L Elliott 
and N R Pudney.

342. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 July 2018 be 
approved and confirmed.

343. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

All Members declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 5 - TPO 4/18- Paton 
Place, Nipsells Chase, Mayland and Agenda Item 6 - TPO 8/19 – The Orchard, Nipsells 
Chase Mayland as one of the interested people was a fellow member of Maldon District 
Council. 

In addition Councillor A S Fluker, in the interest of openness and transparency, declared 
a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 8 - FUL/MAL/18/00787 -Land East of 
Goldsands Road, Southminster, as he knew the applicant and Agenda Item 11 Urgent 
Business- Request to Consider a Reason for Refusal as he knew the applicant and two 
of the agents. He further declared that he had attended a site visit in relation to Agenda 
Items 5 and 6 on the agenda.



315

Councillor R Pratt, CC, declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Essex County 
Council, a consultee on planning matters and disclosed that he had attended a site visit 
in relation to Agenda Items 5 and 6 on the agenda.

Councillor Acevedo declared that she had attended a site visit the previous week in 
relation to Agenda Items 5 and 6 on the agenda.

Councillor Mrs P A Channer declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Essex 
County Council, a consultee on planning application matters with respect generally to 
highways, matters of access and education primarily. She further declared an interest in 
Agenda Item 8 - FUL/MAL/18/00787 – Land East of Goldsands Road, Southminster as 
she knew the applicant and had an interest in an area of land close to the site. She 
informed the Committee that she would leave the chamber for consideration of this item 
of business. 

Councillor M W Helm declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 7 as he knew 
the owner and Agenda Item 8 - , FUL/MAL/18/00787 – Land East Of Goldsands Road, 
Southminster, as he knew the family.

344. TPO 4/18 - PATON PLACE, NIPSELLS CHASE, MAYLAND 

Tree Preservation Officer TPO 4/18
Location Paton Place, Nipsells Chase, Mayland
Proposal Confirmation of TPO 4/18
Confirmation by 11.11.2018
Case Officer Emma Worby
Parish MAYLAND
Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council

Decision on confirmation of a Tree Preservation 
Order as per the Council’s scheme of delegation

The Chairman informed the committee that given Item 5 -TPO 4/18 - Paton Place, 
Nipsells Chase, Mayland and Item 6 -TPO 8/91 - The Orchard, Nipsells Chase, 
Mayland were a continuation of a deferral from the previous meeting the items would 
be considered together.

Following the Officer’s presentation Members discussed the merits of the proposed new 
preservation order. It was noted that a site visit had taken place with the Council’s Tree 
Consultant in attendance to give Members an opportunity to better assess the area in 
question. 

The issue of placing tree preservation orders on fruit trees was raised again given recent 
advice from arboriculturalists that fruit trees should not be subject to a preservation 
order. The Council’s Tree Consultant, Mr Andy Day, informed the Committee that 
providing the protection of a preservation order allows an orchard to develop 
appropriately without risk. Members felt that this was problematic, going forward, in 
relation to pruning and could also discourage people from planting trees.

Councillor A S Fluker proposed that, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation to 
confirm the Tree Preservation Order (TPO) without any modifications, it be confirmed 



316

with the removal of G1 and G2. This was duly seconded, the Chairman put the proposal 
to the Committee and it was agreed. 

RESOLVED that the TPO be CONFIRMED subject to the following modifications

1. To exclude Groups G1 and G2 from the Tree Preservation Order.

345. TPO 8/91 - THE ORCHARD, NIPSELLS CHASE, MAYLAND 

Tree Preservation Order TPO 8/91
Location The Orchard, Nipsells Chase, Mayland
Proposal Revocation of TPO 8/91
Target Decision Date N/A
Case Officer Emma Worby
Parish MAYLAND
Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council

Decision on the revocation of a Tree Preservation 
Order as per the Council’s scheme of delegation.

The Committee noted that as with Item 5 this item of business had been deferred from 
the previous committee. This was to allow a site visit to take place with the Council’s  
Tree Consultant, Andy Day, in attendance. 

The Chairman brought the Committee’s attention to the recommendation that the Tree 
Preservation Order be revoked subject to confirmation of TPO 4/18. This was 
unanimously agreed in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation.

It was agreed that given the regulatory changes an open discussion between Officers 
and Members on tree preservation issues would be beneficial.

RESOLVED that the revocation of TPO 8/91 be CONFIRMED.

346. FUL/MAL/18/00445 -  LAND REAR OF 32 STEEPLE ROAD, MAYLAND, 
ESSEX 

Application Number FUL/MAL/18/00445
Location Land Rear of 32 Steeple Road Mayland
Proposal Erection of 2No. bungalows and attached garages.
Applicant Mr Penny – Penny Homes Ltd
Agent Andrew Pipe – Andrew Pipe Associates
Target Decision Date EOT: 14.08.2018
Case Officer Devan Lawson Tel: 01621 875845
Parish MAYLAND

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council

Member Call In 
Cllr. Channer, Cllr. Helm
Reason: Public Interest, Local knowledge and nearby 
planning history.



317

Following the Officer’s presentation, Parish Councillor, Mr Peter Spires, Mayland 
Parish Council, addressed the Committee.

A discussion ensued around access and the proposed use of the site. It was noted that 
the development would represent an unjustified sprawl of built form into the 
countryside and an unnecessary visual intrusion. Furthermore it would also be contrary 
to policies S1, S2, S8,E1 and H4 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan 
(MDLDP) (2017) and Government advice contained within the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) (2018).

The Chairman put the Officer’s recommendation to the Committee. The Committee 
agreed to refuse the application in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation.

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the following reason:

1. Part of the application site lies outside of the defined settlement boundary of 
mayland where policies of restraint apply. The council can demonstrate a five 
year housing land supply to accord with the requirements of the national 
planning policy framework. The site has not been identified by the council for 
development to meet future needs for the district and does not fall within either a 
garden suburb or strategic allocation for growth identified within the maldon 
district local development plan to meet the objectively assessed needs for 
housing in the district.  The proposal would therefore, represent the unjustified 
encroachment of built form into the countryside, with associated visual impacts.  
Furthermore, there has been no evidence provided to demonstrate that the 
proposal would not involve the unacceptable loss of employment or that there is 
a significant under-use of land. The development would therefore be 
unacceptable and contrary to policies S1, S2, S8, E1 and H4 of the Maldon 
District Local Development Plan (2017) and government advice contained 
within the National Planning Policy Framework (2018).

Councillor Mrs P A Channer left the Chamber for this Item of business.

347. FUL/MAL/18/00787 - LAND EAST OF GOLDSANDS ROAD, SOUTHMINSTER 

Application Number FUL/MAL/18/00787
Location Land East Of Goldsands Road, Southminster
Proposal Proposed agricultural workers dwelling.
Applicant Mr John Fisher - D.J.Fisher (Farms) Limited
Agent Mr Mike Otter - GPO Designs Ltd
Target Decision Date 21.08.18
Case Officer Anna Tastsoglou Tel: 01621 875741
Parish SOUTHMINSTER



318

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council

Member Call In by Cllr Fluker on the grounds of public 
interest and the idiosyncratic and subjective reasoning 
regarding design, size, bulk and sustainability of the 
proposed development

Councillor B S Beale declared an interest in this item as he knew the applicant. 

Following the Officer’s presentation, Mr Fisher, the Applicant, addressed the 
Committee.

A debate ensued around the question of sustainability. It was noted that this proposed 
development was sustainable given that it was close to all essential amenities. The 
location of the proposed development was appropriate as it was for the benefit of the 
farm.  Furthermore, contrary to the Officer’s view, it was felt that it did not contravene 
policies S1, S8, H7, TI and T2 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan 
(MDLDP). 

Councillor A S Fluker proposed that the application be approved contrary to the 
Officer’s recommendation and this was duly seconded by Councillor M W Helm.

The Chairman put the proposal to approve to the Committee and this was unanimously 
agreed.

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to conditions and that those 
conditions be agreed in consultation with Ward Members and the Chairman of the 
Committee.  

Councillor Mrs P A Channer returned to the Chamber.

348. URGENT ITEM OF BUSINESS 

The Chairman announced that in accordance with Section 100B (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 he had agreed to allow the Director of Strategy to raise an urgent 
item of business as it was necessary to consider and make a decision on it prior to the 
next meeting of the Committee being Agenda Item 11 –Reason to Consider a Request 
for Refusal.  Due to the nature and content of this item the Committee agreed to 
consider it in close session.

349. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test.

350. REQUEST TO CONSIDER A REASON FOR REFUSAL 



319

The Committee considered the urgent report of the Director of Strategy. 

Members were advised that this was an Appellant request for the South Eastern Area 
Committee to consider whether to invite an application at land south of Charwood, 
Stoney Hills following the refusal of applications OUT/MAL/17/00752 and 
OUT/MAL/01107.

Following a debate on the Appellant’s request Councillor A S Fluker proposed that the 
Committee support the request, this was not seconded. Through the Chairman a counter 
proposal was put forward that the South Eastern Area Planning Committee determined 
that the Local Planning Authority should not invite an application and therefore expect 
to proceed to defend the reasons for the refusal of the previous applications at appeal. 
Upon a vote being taken this was agreed.

Councillor A S Fluker requested that his vote to support the Applicant’s request be 
recorded.

Councillor B S Beale requested that his vote to refuse the Applicant’s request be 
recorded.

RESOLVED that the South Eastern Area Planning Committee DETERMINED that 
the Local Planning Authority should not invite an application and therefore expect to 
proceed to defend the reasons for the refusal of the previous applications at appeal. 
 

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.38 pm.

R P F DEWICK
CHAIRMAN


